










































































































































































































































































































































































































































































IPUSHIN
COSTS OF PROJECT

 COMMERCIALIZATION PROJECT

IPUSHIN

COST ESTIMATES

|

CAPITAL COSTS:

$

Fence (6km)

83000

Corrals and Pens

38000

Waste disposal site

16000

Portable abattoir

172000

Processing plan (turnkey)

173000

Regrigerated Van 56000 e o A eIt
Truck 17000 . i
i 555000 y raey ke N
L OTENTIAL INVESTORS: o S
TRAINING 491380 | Kativik Regional Government 491380
RESEARCH PROJECT 69400 { Ipushin ) 500000
WORKING CAPITAL 250600 | ABDP = ; 99000
I o) LI R tivik Investment Fund orbanks | 200000
PROJECT ESTIMATED COSTS 1366380 rivate investors W 76000
OTAL INVESTMENTS ~ 1366380
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BEST CASE SCENARIO:

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash
Accounts receivable

Fixed assets
Minus: Acc. Depreciation

ABDP contribution to fixed assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long term loan

Long term loan

SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY
Common Stock 777
Investments:

Ipushin 7?77

Private investors 777
Retained earnings

Net income of the year

ABDP contribution to fixed assets

SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY PLUS
LIABILITIES

1995

$
Opening

253620
0

253620

456000
0

456000
93000

808620

11026

188974

200000

500000
9620
0

509620
99000

808620

BEST CASE SCENARIO
IPUSHIN
PROJECTED BALANCE SHEET
1996 1997
$ $
852286 3314207
480000 0
1332286 3314207
456000 456000
75600 137300
380400 318700
99000 99000
1811686 3731907
12425 14001
176549 162548
188974 176549
0 0
500000 500000
9620 9620
0 - 1014092
1014092 1932646
1523712 3456358
99000 99000
1811686 3731907
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1998

7881890
0

7881890

456000
187860

268140
99000

8249030

15776

146772

162548

0

500000
9620
2946738
4531124

7987482
99000

8249030

1999

14937730
0

14937730

456000
229459

226541
99000

15263271

17777

128995

146772

0

500000
9620
7477862
7030017

15017499
98000

15263271

2000

27007276
0

27007276

456000
263826

192174
99000

27298450

20012

108963

128875

0

500000
9620
14507879
12052977

27070475
89000

27298450



BEST CASE SCENARIO:

Revenues:
Soft homs
Skins

Meat

Hard horns
Training Project

TOTAL REVENUES

Operating expenditures:
Gathering of H.H.

Transport of H.H. (Inukjuak to Mtl)
Miscellaneous expenses H.H.
Salaries & benefits

Herders' salaries

Electricity & heating fuel

C.S.S.T. (abattoir & herders)
Transport of S.H.: Inukjuak to Mt
Salaries & benefits

C.S.5.T. (processing plan)
Electricity & heating fuel
Packaging material

Transport of meat: Inukjuak to Mtl
Municipal services

Yearly fencing & corrals + transport
C.S5.S.T. fencing & corrals
Cleaning products

Transport of skins: Inukjuak to Mt
Overhead costs

Research project

K.I. F. Loan interest

Dividend payments to investors ?
Depreciation

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

NET INCOME OF THE YEAR
BEFORE INCOME TAX

1996

400000
10000
1400000
1320000
185000

3315000

715000
220000
165000
128800
50000
8916
14519
2000
73600
3871
20000
87500
350000
5500
15800
690
7000
10000
273000
50710
23402
0
75600

2300808

1014092

BEST CASE SCENARIO

IPUSHIN
PROJECTED INCOME STATEMENTS
1997 1998 1999
$ $ $

800000 1600000 2400000
20000 40000 60000
2856000 5824000 8904000
1320000 1320000 1320000
4996000 8784000 12684000
~ 715000 715000 715000
220000 220000 220000
165000 165000 165000
190414 389760 589960
100000 200000 300000
13188 26903 40689
24046 49835 76715
4000 8000 12000
108808 217616 322672
5843 11925 18037
20400 20808 21224
182000 378000 588000
700000 1400000 2100000
8149 16646 25198
16176 16508 16845
718 747 776
10353 21112 31906
20000 40000 60000
278460 284029 289710
197096 0 0
22003 20427 18652
0 0 0
61700 50560 41599
3063354 4252876 5653983
1932646 4531124 7030017
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2000

4000000
100000
15120000
1320000

20540000

715000
220000
165000

1001000
500000

69010
131938
20000
536536
30583
21648
1015000
3500000
42757
17188
808
54054
100000
295504
0

16651

0
34347

8487023

12052977

e












IPUSHIN

APPENDIX 4

BEST CASE SCENARIO 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

HARD HORN PURCHASED Lbs Lbs Lbs Lbs Lbs

January 40000 40000 40000/ 40000 40000

February 30000 30000 30000/ 30000 30000

March 30000 30000 30000 30000, 30000

April I

May

June

July

August

September

October

November 60000 60000 60000 60000 60000

December 60000 60000 60000 60000 60000
220000 220000/ 220000/ 220000 220000

HARD HORN REVENUES: $ $ $ § | e |

$6.00 / Lbs 1320000, 1320000/ 1320000, 1320000, 1320000
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IPUSHIN

APPENDIX 5

REALISTIC SCENARIO 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

HARD HORN PURCHASED Lbs Lbs Lbs Lbs Lbs

January 10000 10000 15000 25000 40000

February 10000 10000 10000 25000 30000

March 5000 5000 10000 30000

April

May

June

July

August

September

October ¥ L

November 20000 25000 35000 45000 60000

December 20000 25000 35000 45000 60000
60000 75000 100000 150000 220000

HARD HORN REVENUES: $ $ $ $ $

$6.00/Lbs 360000 450000 600000 900000/ 1320000
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IPUSHIN

APPENDIX 6

WORST CASE SCENARIO 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

HARD HORN PURCHASED Lbs Lbs Lbs Lbs Lbs

January 10000 10000 10000 15000 35000

February 10000 10000 10000 10000 30000

March 5000 5000 15000

April

May

June e

July

August

September

October Sl

November 15000 15000 25000 35000 60000

December 15000 15000 25000 35000 60000
50000 50000 75000]  100000| 200000

HARD HORN REVENUES: $ $ $ $ $

$6.00 / Lbs 300000/ 300000, 450000, 600000 1200000
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IPUSHIN
APPENDIX 11

REALISTIC SCENARIO 1997 1998

PROCESSING PLANT

20 weeks 20 weeks ' 20 weeks

SALARIES:

Rates (see below)

S

January

February

March

P b

April

May

June

July

August 5

September 4

October

November

December

20 20 75040 | 20

20 80000

SALARY RATES: (2% + /year)

8 emplyees per 8 hrs (40hrs/week)

1996: $460/week/employee

1997: $469/week/employee

1998: $480/week/employee
1999: $490/week/employee

2000: $500/week/employee
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IPUSHIN
APPENDIX 12

WORST CASE SCENARIO

1997

1998

2000

PROCESSING PLANT

SALARIES:

10 weeks

10 weeks

20 weeks

Rates (see below)

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

10 37520

10 38400

20 80000

SALARY RATES: (2% + /year)

8 emplyees per 8 hrs (40hrs/week)

1996: $460/week/employee

1997: $469/week/employee

1998: $480/week/employee
: $490/week/employee

2000: $500/week/employee
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IPUSHIN

APPENDIX 13
OVERHEAD COSTS FOR 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
ALL SCENARIOS: $ $ . $ $
Licence & permits 3 3000 3060 3121 3184 3247
Communication 3000 3060 3121 3184 3247
Stationery 5000 5100 5202 5306 5412
Office & clerical 10000 10200 10404 10612 10824
Bank charges 12000 12240 12485 12734 12989
Legal & audit 20000 20400 20808 21224 21649
Insurance 20000 20400 20808 21224 21649
Travel & accomodation 25000 25500 26010 26530 27061
Inspection costs 30000 30600 31212 31836 32473
Management fees 45000| 45900 46818 47754 48709
Research & Development 100000 102000 104040 106121 108243
Total 273000 278460 284029 289710 295504
NOTE: Increase of 2% per year
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IPUSHIN

APPENDIX 14
MUNICIPAL SERVICES: 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
$ $ $ $ $
Best case scenario: 5500 8149 16646 25198 42757
Realistic scenario: 5500 5620 5740 5860 5980
Worst case scenario: 2750 2810 2870 5860 5980
NOTE: $275 per week for operating weeks (approximatif)
2% increase per year
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INFORMATION ON IPUSHIN'S CASH FLOWS:
NOTES

1) ABATTOIR COSTS:
Salaries per week:
Salaries: 14 persons X $400/week = $5600.
Benefits: $5600 X 15% = $840.
Salaries & benefits + $6440.
CSST: rate = $7.96/100

2) Salary rates:
1996 = $400/week + 15% = $460
1997 = ($400 + 2%) = $408 + 15% = $469
1998 = ($408 + 2%) = $417 + 15% = $480
1999 = ($417 + 2%) = $426 + 15% = $490
2000 = ($426 + 2%) = $435 + 15% = $500

3) Working weeks: ABATTOIR
EXPECTED: 70 caribous per day
40 hrs for a 5 days' work

BEST SCENARIO:
1996 = 20 weeks

1997 = 10000/70 caribous per day = 143 days
143/5 days of work per week = 29 weeks

1998 = 20000/70 caribous per day = 286 days
286/5 days of work per week = 58 weeks

1999 = 30000/70 caribous per day = 429 days
429 /5 days of work per week = 86 weeks

2000 = 50000/70 caribous per day = 715 days
715/days of work per week = 143 weeks



4) Revenue:

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

Payment of soft horn: 60 days after invoicing 7?7?77
Payment of meat: 60 days after invoicing 7727777
Payment of skins: 60 days after invoicing ??77?7?
Payment of hard horns: 60 days after invoicing ?7??77

Abattoir; herders
$10. per caribou

5 gallons of gas in Inukjuak = 20.81 + 2% tax = $21.23
Abattoir's fuel & electricity cost:

15 gallons per day = $63.69 per day

$63.69 X 7 days = $445.83 per week

1996 = $445.83 per week

1997 = $445.83 + 2% inflation = $454.75
1998 = $454.75 + 2% inflation = $463.85
1999 = $463.85 + 2% inflation = $473.13
2000 = $473.13 + 2% inflation = $482.59

Revenues from hard horns = $6/1bs

CSSsT:
Abattoir:
1995 = $7.96/100

Increase of 2% per year:

1996 = 7.96 + 2% = $8.12/100
1997 = 8.12 + 2% = $8.28/100
1998 = 8.28 + 2% = $8.45/100
1999 = 8.45 + 2% = $8.62/100
2000 = 8.62 + 2% = $8.79/100

Herders salaries
$10/caribou
C.S.S.T. calculated on herders' salaries also

10) Transportation of products

I did not put any yearly inflation on transport

11) PROCESSING PLAN COSTS:

Salaries per week:
Salaries: 8 persons X $400/week = $3200.



Benefits: $3200 X 15% = $480.
Salaries & benefits + $3680.
CSST: rate = $5.16/100

12) Salary rates:
1996 = $400/week + 15% = $460
1997 = ($400 + 2%) = $408 + 15% = $469
1998 = ($408 + 2%) = $417 + 15% = $480
1999 = ($417 + 2%) = $426 + 15% = $490
2000 = ($426 + 2%) = $435 + 15% = $500

13) Processing plan has the same working weeks as the abattoir

14) CSS.T.
Processing plan:
1995 = $5.16/100
Increase of 2% per year:

1996 = 7.96 + 2% = $5.26/100
1997 = 8.12 + 2% = $5.37/100
1998 = 8.28 + 2% = $5.48/100
1999 = 8.45 + 2% = $5.59/100
2000 = 8.62 + 2% = $5.70/100

15) Processing plan
Fuel & electricity:
1996 = $20,000.
1997 = $20000 + 2% = $20,400.

1998 = $20400 + 2% = $20,808
1999 = $20808 + 2% = $21,224
2000 = $21224 + 2% = $21,648

16) Fencing & corrals + transport:
6 empl. X 5 weeks X $400 = $12000.
$12000 + 15% benefits = $13,800.

1996 = $13,800 + $2000 = $15,800.

1997 = 13800 +2% = $14,076 + $2100 = $16,176
1998 = 14076 +2% = $14,358 + $2150 = $16,508
1999 = 14358 +2% = $14,645 + $2200 = $16,845
2000 = 14645 +2% = $14,938 + $2250 = $17,188
(@R s

1996: 13800 X 5/100 = $690.
1997: 14076 X 5.10/100 = $718.



1998: 14358 X 5.20/100
1999: 14645 X 5.30/100
2000: 14938 X 5.41/100

$747.
$776.
$808.

]

17) ABATTOIR
1996: Cleaning products = $7000 for 20 weeks = $350 per week
1997: $350 + 2% increase = $357 per week
1998: $357 + 2% increase = $364 per week
1999: $364 + 2% increase = $371 per week
2000: $371 + 2% increase = $378 per week

18) Packaging material
1996 = .25 per pound

1997 =: .26 " 2
1998 = .27 * L
1999:= .28 " 4
2000= 29 " "

19) SKINS: Transportation costs:
Weight: 5 Lbs per skin
Transportation: Inukjuak to Montreal = $1/Lbs = $5/skin

20) CASH INFLOW FROM SALES:
a) Soft horns are paid in October of each year

b) Meat is paid within 60 days
c) Skins are paid in November

21) Municipal services: (APPROXIMATE). 2% increase per year
1996: $275 per week
1997: § 281 " i
1998: § 287 ° 5
1999: § 293 " ?
2000: $ 299 * ;

22) REVENUES:
No increase in the income rates for all 5 years

23) RESEARCH PROIJECT:
Salary benefits:
15% of $400 = $60.
$60 X 2 X 52 = $6,240.
Benefits = $6,240 for year 1 and 2



ESST:

Approximate: $6/$100

year 1: 41600 + 6240 = 47840
$47,840 X $6/100 = $2,870
year 2: 83200 + 6240 = 89440
$89,440 X $6/100 = $5,366.

In cashflow: Salaries are spread over 12 months for year 1
All other costs will be in capital costs
For year 2: all costs are in cashflows

24) Training:
Training for slaughtering and processing are spread over the
months they are scheduled.






REALISTIC SCENARIO

IPUSHIN
PROJECTED BALANCE SHEET
REALISTIC SCENARIO: 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
$ $ $ $ $ $
Opening
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash 253620 932286 1727750 2517443 3429597 4454068
Accounts receivable 0 240000 60000 120000 120000 180000

253620 1172286 1787750 2637443 3549597 4634068
Fixed assets 456000 456000 456000 456000 456000 456000
Minus: Acc. Depreciation 0 75600 137300 187860 229459 263826

456000 380400 318700 268140 226541 192174
ABDP contribution to fixed assets 99000 99000 99000 99000 99000 99000
TOTAL ASSETS 808620 1651686 " 2205450 3004583 3875138 4925242

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long term loan 11026 12425 14001 15776 17777 20012
Long term loan 188974 176549 162548 146772 128995 108963

200000 188974 176549 162548 146772 128975

SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

Common Stock 777 0 0 0 0 0 0
Investments:
Ipushin ?27? 500000 500000 500000 500000 500000 500000
Private investors 777 9620 9620 9620 9620 9620 9620
Retained earnings 2 0 0 854092 1420281 2233415 3119746
Net income of the year 0 854092 566189 813134 886332 1067901

509620 1363712 1929901 2743035 3629366 4697267
ABDP contribution to fixed assets 99000 99000 99000 99000 99000 98000

SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY PLUS
LIABILITIES 808620 1651686 2205450 3004583 3875138 4925242
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WORST CASE SCENARIO:

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash
Accounts receivable

Fixed assets ;
Minus: Acc. Depreciation

ABDP contribution to fixed assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long term loan

Long term loan

SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY
Common Stock 777
Investments:

Ipushin 77?7

Private investors 277
Retained earnings

Net income of the year

ABDP contribution to fixed assets

SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY PLUS
LIABILITIES

1995
$
Opening

253620
0

253620

456000
0

456000
99000

808620

11026

188874

200000

500000
9620

508620
99000

808620

WORST CASE SCENARIO

IPUSHIN

PROJECTED BALANCE SHEET

1996
$

186851
180000

366851

456000
75600

380400
99000

846251

12425

176549

188974

0

500000
9620

0
48657

T 558277
93000

846251

1997
$

413444

0
413444
456000
137300

= 318700
99000

831144

14001
162548
176549

0
500000
9620

48657

-2682
555585

99000

831144
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1998

698457
120000

818457

456000
187860

268140
99000

1185597

15776

146772

162548

500000
9620
45975
368454

924049
99000

1185597

1999

1284674
120000
1404674
456000
229459

226541
99000

1730215

17777

128995
146772

0

500000

9620
414429
560394

1484443
99000

1730215

2000

2079145
300000

2379145

456000
263826

192174
98000

2670319

20012

108963

128875

0

500000

9620
974823
957901

2442344
99000

2670319



WORST CASE SCENARIO

IPUSHIN

PROJECTED INCOME STATEMENTS
1996 1997 1998

WORST CASE SCENARIO: $ $ $
Revenues:
Soft homs 120000 200000 240000
Skins 3000 5000 6000
Meat 420000 714000 873600
Hard horns 300000 300000 450000
Training project 185000 :
Total revenues 1028000 1219000 1569600
Operating expenditures:
Gathering of H.H. 162500 162500 243750
Transport of H.H. (Inukjuak to Mtl) 50000 50000 75000
Miscellaneous expenses H.H. 37500 37500 56250
Salaries & benefits 64400 65660 67200
Herders' salaries 15000 25000 30000
Electricity & fuel 4458 4548 4639
C.S.S.T. (abattoir & herders) 6447 7507 8213
Transport of S.H.: Inukjuak to Mt 600 1000 1200
Salaries & benefits 36800 37520 38400
C.S.S.T. (processing plan) 1936 2015 2104
Electricity & heating fuel 20000 20400 20808
Packaging material 26250 45500 58800
Transport of meat: Inukjuak to Mt 105000 175000 210000
Municipal services 2750 2810 2870
Fencing & corrals + transport 15800 16176 16508
C.S.S.T. fencing & corrals 690 718 747
Cleaning products 3500 3570 3640
Transport of skins: Inukjuak to Mt 3000 5000 i 6000
Overhead costs 273000 278460 284029
Research project 50710 197096 0
K.I.F. loan interest 23402 22003 20427
Dividend payments to investors ? 0 0 0
Depreciation 75600 61700 50560
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 979343 1221682 1201146
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENDITURES 48657 -2682 368454
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1999

320000
8000
1187200
600000

2115200

325000
100000
75000
137200
40000
9463
15275
1600
78400
4383
21224
78400
280000
5860
16845
776
7420
8000
289710
0
18652
0
41599

1554806

560394

2000

400000
10000
1512000
1200000

3122000

650000
200000
150000
140000
50000
9652
16701
2000
80000
4560
21648
101500
350000
5980
17188
808
7560
10000
295504
0
16651
0
34347

2164099

957901































































